2) The Group accounts for those leases for which the lease term ends on or before December 31,

2019 as short-term leases.

The difference between the (i) lease liabilities recognized and (ii) operating lease commitments

disclosed under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 20,660,492

Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets   (18,449)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 20,642,043

Discounted lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 10,690,575

The Group as lessor

The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for those

leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

- 14 -

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Right-of-use assets   $ -   $ 1,975,650   $ 1,975,650

Investment properties   461,352,381   9,014,035   470,366,416

Other assets   40,457,645   (345,482)   40,112,163

Total effect on assets   $ 501,810,026   $ 10,644,203   $ 512,454,229

Payables   $ 32,822,268   $ (46,224)   $ 32,776,044

Lease liabilities   -   10,690,575   10,690,575

Other liabilities   8,738,357   (148)   8,738,209

Total effect on liabilities   $ 41,560,625   $ 10,644,203   $ 52,204,828

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Note 1: The Group shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the acquisition

date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after

January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that period.

Note 2: The Group shall apply these amendments prospectively for annual reporting periods